

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

A168497
(Consolidated with Case No. A168959)

MENDOCINO RAILWAY
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

JOHN MEYER
Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of Mendocino
(Case No. SCUKCVED202074939, Hon. Jeanine Nadel)

**(1) APPLICATION OF AMERICAN SHORT LINE AND
REGIONAL RAILROAD ASSOCIATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MENDOCINO RAILWAY;
(2) AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
MENDOCINO RAILWAY**

DAVID A. DIEPENBROCK
State Bar No. 215679
Weintraub Tobin
400 Capitol Mall, Fl. 11
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-558-6000
ddiepenbrock@weintraub.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American Short Line and Regional Railroad Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 10 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. The Surface Transportation Board Has An Established Process for Railroads, Including Mendocino Railway, to Become a Licensed STB Common Carrier (and Abandon Operations) Subject to the Board’s Jurisdiction | 11 |
| II. Once a Federal Common Carrier Obligation is Established, California Law Cannot Decline to Recognize the Common Carrier’s Status as a Federally Recognized Common Carrier..... | 18 |
| III. Railroads Can Connect to the Interstate Rail System Via Other Rail Lines (Not Formerly Abandoned), Port Facilities; Interim Trail Use; and Transloading. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 28 |

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <u>Allied Indus. Dev. Corp. - Petition for Declaratory Order, FD 35477 (S.T.B. served Sept. 17, 2015)</u> | 12 |
| <u>Bar Ale, Inc. v. California Northern Railroad Co. and Southern Pacific Transportation Company, FD 32811, 2001 STB LEXIS 633 (STB served July 18, 2001)</u> | 23 |
| <u>Borough of Riverdale – Petition for Declaratory Order – The New York Susquehanna and Western Railway Corporation, 4 S.T.B. 380 (1999)</u> | 20 |
| <u>Borough of Riverdale-Pet. for Declaratory Order-N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry., FD 33466 (STB served Feb. 27, 2001</u> | 20 |
| <u>California High-Speed Rail Authority - Construction Exemption - In Merced, Madera, and Fresno Counties, CAL., FD 35724 (STB served June 13, 2013)</u> | 22 |
| <u>City of Rochelle, Illinois – Notice of Exemption – Commencement of Rail Common Carrier Obligations, FD 33587 (STB served July 7, 1998)</u> | 14 |
| <u>Common Carrier Obligation of Railroads, Ex Parte No. 677, slip op. at 1 (STB served February 22, 2008)</u> | 21 |
| <u>DesertXpress Enters., LLC-Pet. for Declaratory Order, FD 34914 (DesertXpress) (STB served May 7, 2010)</u> | 24, 25 |

Eastside Community Rail, LLC - Acquisition and Operation Exemption - GNP RLY Inc., FD 35692, Ballard Terminal Railroad Company, LLC - Lease Exemption - Eastside Community Rail, LLC, FD 35730, GNP RLY, Inc. - Abandonment Exemption in King County, Wash., (STB served April 24, 2023) 26

Freight Rail & Intermodal, available at <https://www.aar.org/issue/freight-rail-intermodal/> (explaining over 13.5 million units moved intermodally in 2022) 24

Jefferson Terminal Railroad Company - Acquisition and Operation Exemption - Crown Enterprises, Inc., FD No. 33950 (STB served March 19, 2001) 14

Joint Petition for Decl. Order – Boston & Maine Corp. & Town of Ayer, MA, 5 S.T.B. 500 (2001)..... 20

Mendocino Ry. - Acquisition Exemption - Assets of the Cal. W.R.R., FD 34465 (STB served April 9, 2004)...... 16

Middletown & New Jersey Railroad, LLC – Lease and Operation Exemption – Norfolk Southern Railway Company, FD 35412 (STB served March 27, 2013) (“Middletown”) 18

N.Y. Susquehanna & w. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson, 500 F.3d 238 (3rd Cir. 2007)..... 20

Pipe Line Machinery & Equipment, Various States to Alaska, 349 I.C.C. 799, 1975 I.C.C. LEXIS 50 (I.C.C. served May 29, 1975)..... 26

Reading, Blue Mountain & Northern Railroad Company – Petition for Declaratory Order, Docket No. FD 35956, 2016 STB LEXIS 155 (STB served June 3, 2016)..... 21

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>State of Maine, Department of Transportation – Acquisition and Operation Exemption – Maine Central Railroad Company; Maine Central Railroad Company/Springfield Terminal Railroad Company – Trackage Rights – State of Maine Department of Transportation,</u> 8 I.C.C. 2d 835, 1991 ICC LEXIS 105 (ICC served May 20, 1991)..... | 22 |
| <u>Suffolk & S. R.R. LLC - Lease & Operation Exemption - Sills Road Realty, FD 35036 (S.T.B. served Nov. 16, 2007).....</u> | 12 |
| <u>Utah Transit Authority - Acquisition Exemption - Line of Union Pacific Railroad Company, FD 32186 (ICC served April 8, 1993).....</u> | 15 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 49 U.S.C. 10502..... | 14 |
| 49 U.S.C. 10901..... | 12, 14 |
| 49 U.S.C. 10901(a)(4) | 14 |
| 49 U.S.C. 10902..... | 12 |
| 49 U.S.C. 11101(a) | 20, 23 |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 10101 <i>et seq.</i> | 19 |
| 49 U.S.C § 10501(a)(1)(A)..... | 24 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)..... | 12, 19, 21, 22 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10901..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10901(a)(4) | 13 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10903..... | 12, 23 |
| 49 USC § 10501(a)(2)(A)..... | 24, 25 |

Regulations

49 C.F.R. 1121 14

49 C.F.R. 1150, subpt. D 13

49 C.F.R. 1150.31 14

49 C.F.R. 1150.32(b) 16

49 C.F.R. 1150.32(e) 16

49 C.F.R. 1152.33 15

49 C.F.R. 1152.34 15

49 CFR 1150.31 14, 15
